
SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE (the "Amendment") is made this __ day of 
_________ , 2019 (the "Effective Date"), by and between ANTONIO FERNANDEZ AS 
TRUSTEE OF THE ANTHONY FERNANDEZ IRREVOCABLE TRUST U/ND 9/13/94 and 
MAINSTREAM PARTNERS TV, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, whose address is 2552 22nd 

Avenue N., St. Petersburg, Florida 33713 (collectively the "Landlord") and PINELLAS COUNTY, a 
political subdivision of the State of Florida, whose address is c/o Real Estate Management Department, 
Real Property Division, 509 East A venue South, Clearwater, Florida 33 756 ("Tenant"), jointly referred to 
as the "Parties" . 

W I T N E S S E T H: 

WHEREAS Landlord and Tenant entered into an Industrial Building Lease with an Effective Date 
of October 14, 2016, as amended by a First Amendment to Lease with an Effective Date of August 7, 2018 
( collectively referred to as the "Lease"), covering certain premises consisting of approximately 31,200 
square feet as further described in Exhibit "A" "Site Plan - Pinellas County Additional Space", located at 
7209-7265 112th Avenue and 7204-7228 I 14th Avenue, Pinellas Park, Florida 33782, as further described 
in the Lease (the "Premises"); and 

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant desire to modify the Lease so as to increase the Tenant's Gross 
Rentable Area of the Premises, to increase the Rent (as defined in the Lease) payable by Tenant, and to 
change the Lease in other respects as set forth in this Amendment; and 

WHEREAS, the Premises city and zip code is verified as Pinellas Park and 33773, respectively. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, mutual covenants and conditions conta ined 
herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. PREMISES. As of the Second Additional Space Possession Commencement Date, as 
defined below, the following eleven ( 11) 2,400 square foot bay spaces shall be added to the Premises, 
thereby increasing the Premises by an additional 26,400 square feet from 31,200 square feet to a total of 
57,600 square feet: 7216, 7224, 7232, 7240, 7250, 7254, 7258, 7262, 7266, 7274 and 7282, I 14th Avenue, 
Pinellas Park, FL 3 3 773 ( the "Second Additional Space") as shown on Exhibit "A" "Premises", attached 
hereto. In addition, Tenant shall have access the to ' 'Tnick Well and Staging and Loading Area," as shown 
on Exhibit "A," for loading and unloading of vehicles and equipment and occasional deployment of 
emergency services. Tenant shall be responsible to repair any damage to such area caused by Tenant's use. 
The Exhibit "A" "Site Plan - Pinellas County Additional Space" attached to the Lease shall be deleted in 
its entirety and replaced with Exhibit "A" of this Amendment. Except for Landlord's Improvement Work, 
as further defined below, Tenant shall accept the Second Additional Space in its present "as-is" condition. 

2. LANDLORD IMPROVEMENT WORK. Prior to Landlord delivering and Tenant's 
possession of the Second Additional Space (the "Second Additional Space Possession Commencement 
Date"), the Landlord shall substantially complete the improvements specified in the attached Exhibit "C" 
"Landlord's Improvement Work" to an extent that allows the Tenant to occupy the Premises for the 
purposes described herein. No later than ten ( 10) days after the Second Additional Space Possession 
Commencement Date, Landlord and Tenant shall execute Tenant 's Acceptance Certificate attached hereto 
as Exhibit "E" "Tenant's Acceptance Certificate". The Tenant's Acceptance Certificate may be signed 
on behalf of Tenant by its County Administrator or Director of Real Estate Management. 

3. TERM. Upon the Second Additional Space Possession Commencement Date, the Lease 
Term shall be extended for an additional sixty (60) month period ("Extended Term"). 

Page 1 of 10 



4. RENT. The Parties acknowledge the Rent Schedule contained on Exhibit "B" "RENT 
SCHEDULE" is predicated on Landlord's Improvement Work and "Moving Expense" (as hereinafter 
defined) not exceeding the combined sum of $643,432.34 ("Landlord's Expenses"). The Exhibit "C" 
"Option Term Rent" attached to the Lease shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with Exhibit "B" of 
this Amendment. The Extended Term Rent shall be effective upon the Second Additional Space Possession 
Date. 

A. In the event actual Landlord's Expenses are projected to exceed the stated amount, 
Landlord shall promptly notify Tenant and Tenant shall have the option to either adjust the scope of the 
Landlord's Improvement Work and/or the Moving Expense so as not to exceed the amount of Landlord's 
Expenses, or alternatively enter into an amendment to the Lease which compensates Landlord for the 
additional expenses. 

B. Additional Rent. Effective as of the Second Additional Space Possession 
Commencement Date, Tenant shall pay to Landlord any Additional Rent increases in accordance with the 
terms and provisions of Section 10 of the original Lease. 

C. Moving Reimbursement. Landlord, on behalf of Tenant, shall pay the moving 
contractor selected and hired by Tenant the invoiced amount of moving expenses not to exceed $95,966.00 
(the "Moving Expense"). Such Moving Expense payment shall be completed within 30 days after Tenant 
provides Landlord a copy of the Moving Expense invoice. In no event shall Landlord be deemed in privity 
of contract with such moving contractor or be liable for any amounts in excess of the Moving Expense, or 
any other claims or disputes between Tenant and its moving contractor. 

5. EARLY TERMINATION. Tenant has the option, at its discretion, to reduce the Premises 
by removing all or a portion of the Second Additional Space. Such option shall be exercised by providing 
Landlord 120 days ' written notice. Notwithstanding, in the event Tenant elects to surrender all or a portion 
of the Second Additional Space prior to the date Landlord is fully reimbursed the Landlord's Expenses, 
Tenant shall pay to Landlord the remaining unamortized portion of Landlord's Expenses as set forth in 
Exhibit "D" "Amortization Schedule", on or prior to the date set of such surrender. 

6. BROKER. Landlord and Tenant represent that there was no broker instrumental in 
consummating this Amendment other than Commercial Partners Realty, lnc.("Broker") and that no 
conversations or prior negotiations were had with any other broker concerning the renting of the Second 
Additional Space. 

7. RATIFICATION. Except as amended by this Amendment, the terms and conditions of 
the Lease shall continue in full force and effect and is hereby ratified in its entirety. In the event of a conflict 
between the terms of this Amendment and the terms of the Lease, the terms of this Amendment shall govern 
the rights and obligations of the pa1iies. 

{Signatures on following page} 

Page 2 of 10 



IN WITNESS WH EREOF, the undersigned have executed this Amendment on the day and year 

first written above. 

WITNESSESZ 

Sign,nue ~ tJ,bni 
Print Name: CxfheY() e W,-M 

7 

., ~t: Signatme / ~ ~ ~ 
Print Name: =, ==s 

WITNESSES: 

Signature: ____________ _ 

Print Name: ___________ _ 

Signature: ____________ _ 

Print Name: ___________ _ 

LANDLORD: 

THEAN~~y, -ERNAN 
IRREV CA ~J; 
By: --- '-t,'[,f ·~-----

7tonio Fernandez, Trustee 

MAINSTREAM PARTNERS IV, LLC 
a Florida limited liability company 
By: Mainstrea ~America 

a F ri r 
By: 

/ 
Antonio Fernandez, Pr sident 

COUNTY: 
PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA, 
by and through its Board of County Commissioners 

By: ------------­
Kenneth T. Welch, Chair 

Page 3 of 10 

atykb16
AATF



z 
Q) 

::s 
C 
Q) 

> 
<{ 

.t::. .... 
N 
'I"" 
'I"" 

7289 

7281 

-
7273 

7265 
REM 

7257 

7249 

-
7241 

7233 

u 

• 

7225 • 

7217 I 
7209 • 

7201 

EXHIBIT "A" 
Premises 

7286 

7278 

7270 

72nd Street N 

Page 4 of 10 

z 
Cl.I 
:::::i 
C 

~ 
<( 

~-~£ 
'Q' ,.... ,.... 



EXHIBIT "B" 

Rent Schedule 

Industrial Building Lease 

Lease Tenn Square Feet 
Rate per Monthly Base Annual Base Rent 

Square Foot Rent Due Due 
1/1/2017 -

28,800 $7.99 $19,176.00 $230,112.00 
11/30/2017 
12/1/2017 -

28,800 $8.23 $19,752.00 $237,024.00 
8/7/2018 

First Amendment to Lease 

8/7/2018-
31,200 8.23 $21,398.00 $256,776.00 

11/30/2018 
12/1/2018 -

31,200 $8.48 $22,048.00 $264,576.00 
Extended Tenn 

Second Amendment to Lease 

Extended Term 

Year 1 57,600 $10.22 $49,056.00 $588,672.00 

Year2 57,600 $10.53 $50,544.00 $606,528.00 

Year 3 57,600 $10.85 $52,080.00 $624,960.00 

Year4 57,600 $11.18 $53,664.00 $643,968.00 
Year 5 57,600 $11.52 $55,296.00 $663,552.00 

Option Term I 
Year6 57,600 $11.87 $56,976.00 $683,712.00 
Year7 57,600 $12.23 $58,704.00 $704,448.00 
Year 8 57,600 $12.60 $60,480.00 $725,760.00 

Year9 57,600 $12.98 $62,304.00 $747,648.00 

Year 10 57,600 $13.37 $64,176.00 $770,112.00 

Option Tenn 2 
Year 11 57,600 $13.77 $66,096.00 $793,152.00 
Year 12 57,600 $14.18 $68,064.00 $816,768.00 

Year 13 57,600 $14.61 $70,128.00 $841 ,536.00 
Year 14 57,600 $15.05 $72,240.00 $866,880.00 
Year 15 57,600 $15.50 $74,400.00 $892,800.00 

Page 5 of 10 



0:1)., 

OIOI 
~IC2 
fc l<k> 
~llr -
0 1~5 
0 146 
014•) 
lilCl> -0 149 
0150 
0151 
OIJ<J 
OIH 

OlOC 

02W 
::•UO 

-
,,: 

IJ2}7 

u=oo 

OJOO 
0}00 -

0300 

0400 
)400 

£.Kl() 

om 

OSO) 

0600 

06IO 
0621 

0600 

EXHIBIT "C" 

LANDLORD'S IMPROVEMENT WORK 
Page I of3 

S{] lfRTR CO'iSI RI ("TIC)'4 Of \Hl, r n.oRro ... , I( 

JIIR 

onr, 

ARf.A Of 8LU(;.: 

GFNE:RAL t.'ONl>ITlt'J'IS 
PROJECT MA.',A(lER 
Sl'PER VlSIO~ 
PERMIT 
'-RClnTEC11JllAl PLANS -f f'I ' , , 
FlJEl EXl'l.NSL 
VEIUC'l E 
ASBESTOS SUlWfY 
To.IP PHONE 
TEMP TOIU'I 
TEMPWAllR -
lEMPELfCT 
DUiPSThll 
IINAI. C'I FA'> 
mT!,l 

S ITFWORK 11>£.MOLITJO:S 
Df:,COUTION 72&2 & 121, 
Ol:MO FlRF WALLS 
ltE\ltSr.D DEMO USS BUOOET 
CO.'-CRJ,oE CUTTING 
ttMlNO 
TERMITE: I Kl:AlMEm" 

TOTAL 

CONC'RlU 
C'ONCRl:11: MATIJtl>J. 
CONCRFTF LA8(.)R 

TOTAL 

\tASOl'oRY 
MASO:SRY ALUN 
NEW Ol'tN INli &:. l.lNTFI 

TOTAL 

SIEEL 

' ' .. , I{ 

TOTAl 

C ARP'EN I KY 

MlSC WOOD R£J'AIR & OI.OCKJNG 
KlTun:.Nt.:TTE 
IOTAL 

M.\I ,!, I RI.AM 
BUSl"ff.SS NRJ,. 

1.-\SOR 8UJU>t,.' 
STAT! SAlU TAX 

( OU, T\ Sl'.\CT.S ,11,. ,zzc 7132. 72N, '1!4, 72S~. n~~. 12111, 1?'6. n·, & 12,1 
114TII A\LNOR111 
Pf',~ I.A~ PUii.., fl 

iU \ISll>PIV~' l tl l''V V. l'IJH'-T\ I IA Oe<•noli<, 13, i : 11 
(lccoo<r24, 2011 Rt VISlD PFR R,ch lirn,ds Ml£lr.'<G W ' COIJl,ITY 

•. ' 
26400 SQ FT pit.> or nunJS 

I• ',1,T.FI( UI LM llSII LA80R MATRI.S ,, Y..'EEK l;lOOO 0 00 000 5075 0 
u V.'EEK 110000 000 000 22))0 0 
0 LA.'-DLORD 000 0~ 000 0 0 
I RIIF1'7El 0 00 0.00 3:!1)() 1)() 0 0 

' 
14 11,'EE);. 000 0 00 7S 00 0 0 
I 4 Wl::EX IJ.00 0 00 moo 0 0 
0 FXCLUOED 000 0 00 0 00 0 0 

, . Wl:EI( 000 0 00 2500 0 0 
0 BYO\liNEll 000 0 00 0 00 D 0 
0 BYOWNElt 0 00 0,00 0 00 0 0 
0 BYOWXER 000 000 0.00 0 0 

• PVUS 0 00 150.00 000 0 1~91 
0 OWN~R O\YJ 000 0 00 0 ~ 

COST PER SO f I I 59 2140!' 1491 

t'OST PFR WE.El,, 1990 

QTY SU8JL'NIT UL IIM US!I I J\ROR MAllU.S 
476 ~O.FT 000 ooc J75 0 0 

2S20 "'n 000 000 I ,a 0 0 
I ADS 000 QI)) 28811 CO 0 0 
I LlJMPSIJM aoo 000 llt,O 00 0 0 
o ll'trousn· ... QIII a~- 0 0 
I MINIIMIIM 000 000 1CS65 0 0 

COST PER SQ.fr 136 0 0 

QTY SUUJl:NIT l1. UM US!I l.AR()R MAIXLS 
1 LYII 000 000 I0100 0 0 
0 SUPEll 000 000 000 0 0 
0 OO'J 000 UCO 0 0 

COST PER.SO tT 001 0 0 

QlY ISL'D .UNIT I UL L'M IJ~B l.AfJOR MATRLS 
0 ISONE IM:L I 0.00 000 000 0 0 
O!SONEISCL I 000 000 000 0 0 

COST PERSQ.n 000 0 0 

Q'[Y !SUB /UNIT I UI. UM IJSR L.AIIOR MATRLS 
I , .. 11 I 

I I I! I 
COST PER SQ tT 000 0 0 

QTY ISUB /\JNIT I Cl U\( USB LABOlt MATRL~ 
0 ISUl'i:;R I 000 010 000 0 0 
1 IOISTNCT I 000 000 317S 00 0 0 

COST PER SQ FT 0 JS 0 0 

Page 6 of 10 

SL0S TOTAL 
0 S-O?S 
D llJYJ 
0 0 

)200 3~1,(J 

lo;Q ,a1o 
1750 11~ 

C· 0 
JS: u; 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 1•~ 
0 0 

29SO cii,1 
,1,si 

SUBS TOTAL 

ms rn, 
mil }710 

llll l 2'81 1 
1260 1260 

D I 

209 209 
3lS4l 351'S 

lSS-IS 

SUBS TOTAi 

100 800 
0 0 
0 0 

a:JO 800 
8JO 

SIIBS TOTAL 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 

~CDS TOlAL 

0 0 

0 

SIJBS TOTAi 

0 0 
ll7S ms 
387S ll7S 

}17.> 



en, THERMAL MUIS11.RI 
(1100 ROOTlNG rLU\11\ING Vl'-j r ,. I 

0780 C'Al'LKNG ; Sl:ALANT'l 

f)71)1 ·urAL 

0300 OOORS & STORURIJNl 
I I < l' 1· - ,L . -. . ... ~ .. !'. 1' 1, \ t -· 

l•5lll STORHRONT l\1PACT - ·, 
l'.\NK" Or\>KF f11R ~ .. \II ONI Y 
,· ' . 

o~,.() TOT" L 

(» ,u l lr-lSll~S 
"' ''l ' ' 
''I, •• , ..:.1 1• , 

' 
' 

I . , ,, . 
I I ,· .. 

illll O PAnmNG 
P-'l!'<l DOORS 

·~Hii VfT 
'.ll ~llli'l'INC; 
~1,.1\1 l'OA T HO<JI< l'Rlf 
\.lSHB ~SI 
1.>.RPll l l'F 

~'JOO fOTAl. 

IWO SPl:CL"L 11F-~ 
1010 ronn J\(CESSOiU~S 

: ~~ 
FIRE EX r L,GUISH~R 
Sl~NXc'ic 

ux., TOIAL 

ISI/J MK 1lANIC',._I , 
!BO FIR£ SPRINKLE~ 
IS40 l'll.MDJNG 

JO-LOWEWC 
WA1£1l Hf'.AlllJl 

~OPSIM, 
I 

1500 TOT,\!, 

1600 El.ECIII.IC"L 
lt ( ,.: . , 

]6[0 El..f..CTIUCAL UGHllNG 
Et.ECTIUCAI . POWER TO NC 

EXHIBIT "C" 

LANDLORD'S IMPROVEMENT WORK 
Page 2 of3 

(Jl'r SVS 'illflT t:I UM u~s LAl10R 

l uUl:.l>S 01)) 000 25~0(1 0 
., 

O SOM: INCL 000 oco C 00 0 
COST PrR SQ FT OCI 0 

QT Y SU81U~1r UI LJ)d LSD L.\BOR 
I { I 

,.. . · . .. 
I t• i ;.•, . ,-., IP 

I P-.RXtR 0 00 0.00 Soso 00 C X: 
•· • I •~ -

I IIARIJUR 0 XI 0 (". 1.-,1 Cr I t' 

' ·, 
CO!>I Pl:R SQ FT I 69 0 

Qn · Sl.'81UNIT l'L l:M usn 1.ABOR 
. " II 

"'I !1 1• 

'.' I .... I· r 
~l2C SOFT ooc 0 00 0 60 0 

IS EACH 0 00 coo 7SOO 0 
•.lo:> SQFT CO' r, ~» 145 ,) 

I l Mi'~U!I.'. coc ~OU 1;,,oc , 
1~!6 !!>OTT 0 l)J 0 01 U4l 0 

41),) UN t'1 0 ()) , (rJ 12~ r, 
I I S'r Af 10',\ 0 l.1I . VJ 317; lj 

rnsTPEBQ f l 2.U 0 

QTY SUBJUN!r m. U:-.1 l.:5B I.AAOR 
2 SPEC:IAL TI' 000 000 4!0 00 0 

18 SPE('l.\l TY 0.00 0OII 100:>o 0 
O 8Y TENANT 000 000 000 0 

t.'OST PtR SQ FT. 0 10 0 

QTY SUIMJ, t f l.:L l'M USII LADOR 

2400 "'fT 000 0 00 200 0 
) DINAMIC 0 00 0 00 l lOS 00 0 
0 INCL 000 000 000 0 
0 ll'ICL 000 000 000 0 

I FACH 0 00 OIXI 120000 0 
I' -

0 000 000 0 00 0 
COST PEit SQ t r S 11 0 

on· ~UII /l;NIT UL UM usa I..AllOR 

' I - , . 
' 

0 J&K 0 00 D00 6210000 0 
O J.tK 0 00 000 S260000 0 

ADD llECEPT AC'I fS a DA l A l:IOXLS o , at. 000 ooc 180000 0 
tm: ~tSY~lt:~ a olCllf!NG 'I.IN I.Oil .,,n ~ 
n~, • 11>1\lA S'o'S l'E MS • IIYCUUIITY CICIO •• 100 . 
,---• • H<> t.M> 1 IIY'tOIJIITT GOO HI Io)) l 

1600 rivTAL .i ST P£R SO FT Hl I 0 

I COT AL Clll:CI.S mos I 

Page 7 of 10 

M.,_TRLS SLII!\ TOTAi. 
0 lSO 2i0 

(l 0 0 
0 2lO lY.) 

m 

MATfllS s1:os TOI AL 

. . 

~ SC!( 505,) 

n j tl(; ~.l!l . 
0 ~nn 4•7)7 

447)7 

MA1 1U.S SUS TO!-.L .. - -. -. 
0 2471 l1TI 
0 1115 1125 
1) -6~j -;;.-j 
u llll 1.:0 
0 i-1 NI ·-- -
~ d.lO ~ 
0 ~ ;,y ; I:?-; 

0 56]2i ~ JH 
.16!2.I 

~~TIU.~ SUBS TOTAi 
0 BOO 11,() 

0 1800 mo 
0 0 Q 

0 2660 2660 
2660 

\V,TRLS S l:DS TOTAL 
0 ~IKJC) 411)) 
0 l lllS 21115 
D 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 1200 uoo 

0 0 0 
0 ll515S m m 

mm 

MJ\nl.S SUBS TOT"I 
. I I 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
C ' • 
C a ' ~ I ' • 
0 1 14JJOO 10100 

10300 



CODE 

010:t 
020" 
~30:, 
,:µo; 
050) -0600 
07.)() 
L>IIOO 
09":lO 
tOJO 
f<,)O 

1.i;i; 

1:14;; 
15~ 
ttlm 

CODE 
0100 
0134 
0300 

O.l•O 
0840 
0930 

DESCRlPtlO'-

fi r:NFRAI COMJII 1O:S~ 
Sfnl!.Oll m:.\40IJTIO'i 
CONCRFTE 
MASO:-.RY 
qu• 
CARPr NTilY 
rHERMAL Mron:RE 
DOORS & $lOR£FRONT 
FlNISHU 
SPF.C'lAt.TIB 
.\IECIUI\ICAI, 
nRE SPIUNl,LfN~ 
r Lt.~IUING 
IIVAC' 
FLFCTRIOJ . 

IGRA\:D TO!At.S 
IGRA.\:D TOTALS CHJ::CKS 

~UB IOJ'AL 
OVERHL\U 
PROFIT 
CONTl~l::Nl'i 

COIVl'RACTOR: 

CUSTOMER: 

PROJECT: 

DAT£: 
! .. 

DESCRIPT!ON 
<DNTMCTOR G.C, 
STRUCTIJRAL ENGINEER 

EXHIBIT "C" 

LANDLORD'S IMPROVEMENT WORK 
Page 3 of3 

,mo C~f rot/\.1 
LAIIOR 

7 ~)'~ S? S9 l'IUS 
661'-, SI½ 1) -!>IS¼ S!>Ol 0 
0 I))•, S10J I) 

000-. $10) 0 
on~. Sl IS 0 
om, SIJ 01 0 
&Jl~ SI ~9 0 

IO•<i-·, Cll 0 
0 Sir.', SQ IC 0 

on•-. sn 11 0 
4 19'., SHS !) 

2.;01¼ ,4 I)~ 0 
26.N~i HH ' •· S/'> $1761 l7•1JS 

17405 

I s j-0~-. • 10•,1 SJ97 COS I /SQ f t 
I 'Sv!, • I iV.t $.JI.I COST ,SQt I 
I s O<r,i 4 S~¾I $092 cosr ,son 

TOH! 
M4T 

lho 
0 
0 
0 
C• 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
0 
0 

l•v~ 
14;~ 

$2033 COST.SF 

SCKERER COi\'STRtJCTION OF WEST FLORIDA, Lt.C 
21.l2 14th CIR.CLE NORlH 
ST. PETERSBURG. FL 33713 

MAINS-l'REAM PARTNERS JV U.C 
2552 22nd Ave. North 
St Pctenbura. Florida 33713 

MAINSTREAM BUSINESS !'ARK 
AOOS'X I0'OH DOOR 
UNIT#72i10 
114THAV£.NORTII 
PINELLAS PARK, JL 

Apri l 16, 2018 

QTY SUB./UNIT UL 
0 NOCHAROE 0.00 
1 DEVLEN 0.00 

UM USB 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 750.lJO 

LABOR BURDEN: 
STATE SALES TAX; 

LABOR MTLS 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

CUT It PRliP OPENING IN TILT W A1L I FMC 0.00 0.00 Jn-1.00 0.00 0.00 
STRUCTURAL STEEL I KOWITZ 0.00 0.00 3112.3S 0.00 0.00 
Off DOOR MANUAL LIFT I OHDOOR 0.00 0.00 1,800.00 0.00 0.00 
PAINT : I LUMPSUM 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

: ' 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
TOTAL S0,00 $0.00 

SUBTOTAL 
OVER.HEAD 5.SO% 
PlORT 4.SO¾ 

O.OO°A 

!BUDGET CHANGE AMOtJNT 

Page 8 of 10 

mnr 
SUBS 

12,;t 
J\~4, 

KDJ 
0 
0 

ll7S 
2SO 

41737 
mH 

16!>0 

41JO 
mu 

107110 
UllilO 
4114H 
•m~; 

45.00% 
1.50% 

SUBS 
0.00 

1SO.OO 
3.536.00 
3,112.35 
I 800.00 

S00.00 
0.00 
O,uu 

$9,698.JS 

GRAl>O 
ro1 tJ. 

ms~ 
JSIH 

.w. 
0 
0 

ms 
250 

•4737 
5cm 

26§0 

-~ 
llllS 

101143 
J4)JOO 
~loo 
Wii,J 

5464,8()Ui 
S2S.W.C2 
U2,W..4o 
U•..3-'l 3~ 

TOTAL 
0.00 

750.00 
3.SJ6.00 
3 112.35 
1800.00 

soo.oo 
0,00 
0.00 

S9,698.35 
S9.698.3S 

$9,698.35 
$533.41 
$460.43 

S0.00 

510,692,19( 



Exhibit "D" 

Amortization Schedule 
Loan Amount $643,432_34 

Interest rate 6% 

Mont m 120 
Payments $7,143-42 

Beginni1'g Ending 
Timing Balance Payment Principal Interest Balance 

Year l -Ql $643,432.34 $21,430-26 $11,837.77 $9,592.49 $631,594.57 
Year l -Q2 $631,594.57 $21,430.26 $12,016.22 $9,414.04 $619,578.35 
Year l -03 $619,578.35 $21,430.26 $12,197.37 $9,232.89 $607,380.98 
Year 1- Q4 $611,467.06 $21,430.26 $12,381.25 $9,049.01 $594,999.73 
Year 2-Ql $594,999.73 $21,430.26 $12,567.89 $8,862.37 $582,431.84 
Year 2- Q2 $582,431.84 $21,430.26 $12,757.36 $8,672.90 $569,674'48 
Year 2-Q3 $569,674.~ $21,430.26 $12,949.68 $8,480.58 $556,724_80 
Year 2 - Q4 $556,724.80 $21,430.26 $13,144.89 $8,285.37 $543,579.91 
Year 3- Q1 $543,579.91 $21,430.26 $13,343.06 $8,087.20 $530,236.85 
Year 3 - Q2 $530,236.85 $21,430.26 $13,544.21 $7,886.05 $516,692.64 
Year 3 -Q3 $516,692.64 $21,430.26 $13,748.39 $7,681.87 $502,944.25 
Year 3-Q4 $502,944.25 $21,430.26 $13,955.64 $7,474.62 $488,988.61 
Year 4 - Ql $488,988.61 $21,430.26 $14,166.03 $7,264.23 $474,822.58 
Year 4- Q2 $474,822.58 $21,430.26 $14,379.58 $7,050.68 $460,443.00 
Year 4- ·Q3 $460,443.00 $21,430.26 $14,596.35 $6,833.91 $445,846.65 
Year 4-Q4 $445,846.65 $21,430.26 $14,816.40 $6,613.86 $431,030_25 
Year s- Q1 $431,030.25 $21,430.26 $15,039.76 $6,39050 $415,990.49 
Year 5 - Q2 $415,990.49 $21,430.26 $15,266.48 $6,163.78 $400,724.01 
Year 5-Q3 $400,724.01 $21,430.26 $15,496.63 $5,933.63 $385,227.38 
Year 5-Q4 $385,227.38 $21;430.26 $15,730.24 $5,700.02 $369,497.14 
Year 6 - Q1 $369,497.14 $21,430.26 $15,967.37 $5,462.89 $353,529.77 
Year 6-Q2 $353,529.77 $21,430.26 $16,208.08 $5,222.18 $337,321.69 
Year 6 - Q3 $337,321.69 $21,430.26 $16,452.43 $4,977.83 $320,869.26 
Ye ar6 -Q4 $320,869.26 $21,430.26 $16,700.44 $4,729.82 $304,168.82 
Year 7 - Q1 $304,168.82 $21,430.26 $16,952.21 $4,478.05 $287,216.61 
Year 7-Q2 $287,216 .61 $21,430.26 $17,207.76 $4,222.50 $270,008.85 
Year 7-Q3 $270,008.85 $21,430.26 $17,467.17 $3,963.09 $252,541.68 
Year 7-Q4 $252,541.68 $21,430.26 $17,730.50 $3,699.76 $234,811..18 
Year8 -Q1 $234,811.18 $21,430.26 $17,997.78 $3,432.48 $216,813.40 
Year8 - Q]. $216,813.40 $21,430.26 $18,269.10 $3,161.16 $198,544.30 
Year8 -Q3 $198,544.30 $21,430.26 $18,544.51 $2,885.75 $179,999.79 
Year 8 - Q4 $179,999.79 $21,430.26 $18,824.07 $2,606.19 $161,175.72 
Year 9-Ql $161,175.72 $21,430.26 $19,107.85 $2,322.41 $142,067.87 
Year 9-Q2. $142,067.87 $21,430.26 $19,395.90 $2,034.36 $122,671.97 
Year 9 - Q3 $122,671.97 $21,430.26 $19,688.29' $1,741.97 $102,983.68 
Year 9 - Q4 $102,983.68 $21,430.26 $19,985.09 $1,445.17 $82,998.59 
Year l O-Ql $82,998.59 $21,430.26 $2.0,286.38 $1,143.88 $62,712.21 
Year l 0 -02 $62,712.21 $21,430.26 $20,592.20 $838.06 $42,120.01 
Year 10-Q3 $42,120.01 $21,430.26 $20,902.62 $527.-64 $21,217.39 
Year 10-Q4 $21,217.39 $21,430.26 $21, 217.73 $212.53 $0.00 

Page 9 of 10 



Exhibit "E" 

Tenant's Acceptance Certificate 

MAINSTREAM PARTNERS IV, LLC, 
2552 22nd Avenue N., 
St. Petersburg, Florida 33713 

Re: Second Amendment to Lease dated ___________ by and between Landlord and 
Tenant for the Premises located at located at 7209-7265 I 12th Avenue, 7204-7228 114th Avenue, 
and 7216, 7224, 7232, 7240, 7250, 7254, 7258, 7262, 7266, 7274 and 7282, 114th Avenue, Pinellas 
Park, FL 33773, containing approximately 57,600 square feet (the "Premises"). 

In accordance with the terms and conditions of the Second Amendment to Lease, Tenant accepts 
possession of the Premises, acknowledges that the Premises are suitable for Tenant's permitted use and 
agrees to the following: 

1. The Effective Date is _________ _ 

2. The Second Additional Space Possession Delivery Date is __________ _ 

3. The Anniversary Date is-----------~ annually until termination. 

Please acknowledge your acceptance of possession and agreement to the te1ms set forth above by signing 
below. 

COUNTY: 
PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA, 

By: __________ _ 

Andrew W. Pupke, Director, 
Real Estate Management 

LANDLORD: 
THE ANTHONY FERNANDEZ 
IRREVOCABLE TRUST U/A/D 9/ 13/94 

By: -------------
Antonio Fernandez, Trustee 

MAINSTREAM PARTNERS IV, LLC 
a Florida limited liability company 
By: Mainstream America, Inc. 
a Florida corporation, its Manager 

By:---- ---------
Antonio Fernandez, President 

Page 10 of 10 


